PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 02/09/2003 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------|----------------|
| Yves FRADET | 03/24/2005 |
| Camille CHYPRE | 03/23/2005 |
| Lyson PICHE | 03/23/2005 |
| Genevieve GARON | 03/24/2005 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Diagnocure Inc. | |
|-------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | ss: 2050 Boul.Rene-Levesque Ouest | |
| Internal Address: | 6th Floor | |
| City: | Sainte-Foy, Quebec | |
| State/Country: | CANADA | |
| Postal Code: | G1V 2K8 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| | Property Type | Number |
|-----|-------------------|----------|
| Apı | plication Number: | 12500749 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500907268

Fax Number: (514)397-4382

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

514-397-7602 Phone: Email: afovero@ggd.com

Correspondent Name: GOUDREAU GAGE DUBUC 2000 MCGILL COLLEGE Address Line 1:

SUITE 2200 Address Line 2:

MONTREAL, CANADA H3A 3H3 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 760/11957.160

REEL: 022938 FRAME: 0748

PATENT

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Anna Fovero |
|--|-------------|
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif | |

PATENT REEL: 022938 FRAME: 0749

CONFIRMATION OF PAST ASSIGNMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

UNIVERSAL

WHEREAS, the invention described in Patent Application No. 60/445,436 filed on February 7, 2003, in International Patent Application No. PCT/CA2004/000170 filed on February 9, 2004 and in Patent Application No. 10/773,440 also filed on February 9, 2004 and in any other corresponding Applications, including National and Regional Entries of said International Patent Application, or a part of said invention, was assigned on June 3, 2004 (hereinafter referred as the "past assignment") by 1) Yves FRADET, 2) Camille CHYPRE, 3) Lyson PICHÉ and 4) Geneviève GARON, whose full addresses are 1) 1163 de Ploermel, Sillery, Quebec, Canada G1S 3S1; 2) 1095 Marguerite Bourgeois, Sillery, Quebec, Canada G1S 3Y1; 3) 557, rang du Bois de l'Ail, Cap-Santé, Quebec, G0A 1L0; and 4) 109, rue du Fenouil #C, Saint-Augustin de Desmaures, Quebec, Canada G3A 2N7 (hereinafter referred to as the "assignors") to DIAGNOCURE INC., whose full address is 2050 René-Lévesque Blvd. West, 6th Floor, Sainte-Foy, Quebec, CANADA, G1V 2K8 (hereinafter referred to as the "assignee"); and

WHEREAS the assignors and the assignee are desirous of confirming this past assignment;

WHEREAS the assignors are desirous of assigning and the assignee is desirous of obtaining any part of said invention not previously assigned.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the assignors have and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said part of said invention not previously assigned as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any applications based thereon filed in any foreign country, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of the Patent Cooperation Treaty and under the Paris Convention; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents, reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute application(s) or supplementary disclosure(s) which may be filed upon said invention or inventions, in any country; and the assignor(s) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said assignee.

The assignors further agrees without any payment by said assignee other than expenses incurred by the undersigned, to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts useful as evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings relating to intellectual property encompassing the invention, whenever requested; testify in any interference, litigation or other proceedings, whenever requested; and execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective, and likewise make these provisions binding upon the assignors' heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 022938 FRAME: 0750 Les soussignés désirent que la présente cession soit en anglais. The undersigned request that the present assignment be in English.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the assignors and assignee have hereunto set their hands and seal.

| WITNESSES | DATE | ASSIGNORS |
|-----------------------|---------------|--|
| MS Cochurus | 2005/3/24 | YVES FRADET |
| WSCoutura | 2005/03/23 | CAMILLE CHYPRE |
| MSCoulance | 05-03-23 | LYSON PICHÉ |
| MSCauluries | 205/03/23 | Henrieve Haran Geneviève GARON |
| WITNESS Olieni Janni | DATE 24/03/05 | Name: Pierre Désy Title: President and CEO |

The Assignment is executed nunc pro tunc as of February 9, 2003.

RECORDED: 07/10/2009

PATENT REEL: 022938 FRAME: 0751